
31157 

RESOLUTION NO. 31157 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS 
DESIGNEE TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE WITH MELVIN R. 
STANDEFER AND WIFE KIMBERLY D. STANDEFER, IN 
SUBSTANTIALLY THE FORM ATTACHED, TO EXTEND 
THE CLOSING DATE FROM ON OR BEFORE JUNE 30, 2022, 
TO ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 30, 2022.   
______________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, 

TENNESSEE, That it is hereby authorizing the Mayor or his designee to enter into an 

amendment to the Contract for Sale and Purchase with Melvin R. Standefer and wife Kimberly 

D. Standefer, in substantially the form attached, to extend the closing date from on or before 

June 30, 2022, to on or before December 30, 2022.   

ADOPTED: June 21, 2022 

/mem 



4811-3854-8164.2  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE (the “First 
Amendment”) is entered into as of ___________________, 2022, by and between the CITY OF 
CHATTANOOGA, a Tennessee municipal corporation (“Buyer”), and MELVIN R. STANDEFER AND 
KIMBERLY D. STANDEFER (collectively, “Seller”). 

RECITALS 

A. Buyer and Seller entered into that certain Contract for Sale and Purchase dated 
______________ for the purchase of Property located in Chattanooga, Tennessee, as more 
particularly described in the agreement (the “Contract”); and 

B. Buyer and Seller desire to modify the certain terms and provisions of the Contract as 
follows: 

AGREEMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Unless specifically defined herein, all capitalized terms used in this First Amendment shall
have the meaning assigned to them in the Contract.

Section 14(a) of the Contract is hereby amended by extending the Closing from June 30,
2022 to December 20, 2022.

2. This First Amendment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors
and assigns of the parties.

3. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment and the provisions
of the Contract, the provisions of this First Amendment shall control.

4. Except as expressly amended or modified herein, all of the terms, covenants and conditions
of the Contract, including and incorporating those as amended herein, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect; and the Contract, as herein amended and modified,
is hereby ratified and confirmed.

5. This First Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute the same document. The
execution of this First Amendment by facsimile or other electronic form (e.g., PDF) of
signature shall be binding and enforceable as an original.

[Signatures appear on following page] 



2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment on the day and 
year first above written. 

BUYER: 

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, a Tennessee municipal 
corporation  

By: __________________________________ 
Name: ________________________________ 
Title: _________________________________ 

SELLER: 

_____________________________________ 
Melvin R. Standefer 

_____________________________________ 
Kimberly D. Standefer 

Jermaine E. Freeman
Senior Advisor for Economic Opportunity



                                                                                                                                               30927                      

RESOLUTION NO. 30927 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS 
DESIGNEE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR SALE AND 
PURCHASE WITH MELVIN R. STANDEFER AND WIFE, 
KIMBERLY D. STANDEFER, IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE 
FORM ATTACHED, FOR THE ACQUISITION OF NINE 
HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO POINT THIRTY-FOUR (932.34) 
SQUARE FEET AND FOR A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION 
EASEMENT OF SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR POINT 
FORTY-SEVEN (774.47) SQUARE FEET, ON A PORTION OF 
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5014 CREEKSIDE PRESERVE 
DRIVE, FURTHER IDENTIFIED AS TAX PARCEL NO. 110F-
C-035, AND TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY 
TO COMPLETE THE CLOSING TRANSACTION FOR A 
TOTAL CONSIDERATION OF THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND 
FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($37,500.00), WITH CLOSING 
FEES NOT TO EXCEED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($5,000.00), FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
FORTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($42,500.00). 
______________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, 

TENNESSEE, That it is hereby authorizing the Mayor or his designee to enter into a Contract for 

Sale and Purchase with Melvin R. Standefer and wife, Kimberly D. Standefer, in substantially the 

form attached, for the acquisition of 932.34 square feet and for a Temporary Construction Easement 

of 774.47 square feet, on a portion of the property located at 5014 Creekside Preserve Drive, further 

identified as Tax Parcel No. 110F-C-035, and to execute all documents necessary to complete the 

closing transaction for a total consideration of $37,500.00, with closing fees not to exceed 

$5,000.00, for a total amount not to exceed $42,500.00.   

ADOPTED: November 9, 2021 

/mem 




































	31157 Amend Contract for Sale and Purchase Melvin Standefer
	31157 attachment

